

APR 21 2003

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 02-1393

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON B. SAUCERMAN; JOE BENJAMIN;
SHARRON BENJAMIN; CLEO FREEMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

GALE NORTON, Secretary of the Interior;
KEVIN GOVER, Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs;
ELUID MARTINEZ, Commissioner of Reclamation;
WAYNE NORDWALL, Phoenix Area Director for Bureau
of Indian Affairs; JANET WONG, Staff Solicitor;
WAYNE SUMATZKUKU, Bureau of Indian Affairs Realty
Specialist; WILLIAM TITCHYWY, ALLEN ANSPACH;
CHEMEHUEVI TRIBAL COUNCIL; ROBERT
MOELLER; EDWARD SMITH; DAVID CHAVEZ,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESTER J. MARSTON*
RAPPORT AND MARSTON
Attorneys for Tribal Respondents
405 West Perkins Street
P.O. Box 488
Ukiah, California 95482
(707) 462-6846

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO PETITIONERS' STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE ISSUES RAISED IN PETITION DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE COURT'S GUIDELINES FOR GRANTING A PETITION.....	6
II. THE INDIAN LANDS EXCEPTION TO THE QUIET TITLE ACT BARS PETITIONERS' CLAIMS.....	7
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS PRESENTED WITH SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF A COLORABLE CLAIM OF AN INTEREST IN THE SHORELINE BASED ON THE LAND'S STATUS AS INDIAN TRUST LAND ..	11
IV. EVEN IF THE QUIET TITLE ACT DID NOT BAR PETITIONERS' CLAIMS, THEIR CLAIMS WOULD HAVE TO BE REJECTED UNDER MONTANA.....	14
V. PETITIONERS ARE ESTOPPED TO DENY THE TRIBE'S TITLE, AND THEIR CLAIMS BASED ON SUCH A CHALLENGE MUST BE REJECTED	18
VI. PETITIONERS' CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF UNCLEAN HANDS.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 38 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273, 103 S.Ct. 1811, 75 L.Ed.2d 840 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>California v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920, 109 S.Ct. 2273, 104 L.Ed.2d 981 (1989)	1
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1, 5 Pet. 1, 8 L.Ed. 25 (1831).....	16
<i>Crow Tribe v. Montana</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Fadem v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 202 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Havasu Landing, Inc., et al. v. Morton, et al.</i> , Case No. CV 74-3665 EC (1974).....	4, 15, 20
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543, 8 Wheat. 543, 5 L.Ed. 681 (1823).....	16
<i>McIntyre v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806, 65 S.Ct. 993, 89 L.Ed. 138 (1945)	20
<i>Richardson v. Van Dolah</i> , 429 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>State of Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 75 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 182 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>State of Kansas v. United States, et al.</i> , 249 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 6 S.Ct. 1109, 30 L.Ed. 228 (1886).....	17
<i>West v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 200, 49 S.Ct. 138, 73 L.Ed. 265 (1929).....	14
<i>Wildman v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Morris</i> , 95 U.S. 444, 5 Otto 444, 24 L.Ed. 360 (1877).....	19
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515, 6 Pet. 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 United States Code §702.....	12, 13
25 United States Code §81.....	17
25 United States Code §177.....	17
25 United States Code §415.....	17
25 United States Code §475.....	18
25 United States Code §2701.....	10
28 United States Code §2409.....	1

RULES OF COURT

United States Supreme Court's Rules of Court, Rule 10.....	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES	
Act for the Acquisition of Indian Land for the Parker Dam and Reservoir Project, 54 Stat. 744 (July 8, 1940).....	2
<i>Authority of the Secretary to Determine Equitable Title to Indian Lands</i> , 11 Op. Sol. 2071 (August 15, 1974).....	2
Congressional Appropriations Act of March 1, 1907, 34 Stat. 1015.....	2
February 2, 1907 Order of the Secretary of the Interior creating the Chemehuevi Indian Reservation.....	2
Mission Indian Relief Act, 26 Stat. 712 (January 12, 1891).....	2
Order of Secretary of the Interior Rogers Morton (November 1, 1974).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Alaska Law Review, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRS AGAIN: THE QUIET TITLE ACT AS A BAR TO JUDICIAL REVIEW. 19:2 Alaska Law Review 433 (2002).....	12
FELIX S. COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, 1982 Ed.....	16, 17
KAPPLER, CHARLES J., INDIAN AFFAIRS LAWS AND TREATIES, Vol. VI.....	2
